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of Agricultural Extension and Exten5-
ion Education.

(d) "Extension" is a specialised subject requiring not only expert teaching staff and equipment but practical field training in countries where Extension Services are highly developed.
However, Post Graduate courses in Extension have recently been introduced at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi. In addition. two Extension Education Institutes are being established at Hyderabad and Anand to provide higher training in Extension Education leading to M.S. and Ph.D. Degrees.

Light Houses in Androth and Kavarathy Islands

1873. Shri NaUakoya: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the present progress regarding the proposal to establish the general lighthouse at Androth Island and local lighthouse at Kavarathy Island; and

(b) when the scheme will be finalised?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). Optical equipment for Androth Island Lighthouse is under shipment to India.
As no contract is prepared to take up the civil engineering works at the Island, efforts are being made to get the work executed through the agency ot the Administrator. Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi Islands.

As regards the Kn varathy Island, the question of setting up a lighthouse there is still under consideration.

Medical Facilities in K~dunath anti
Chetlat Islands

r 8hri Nallakoya:
111'74. L Shri Rav'ndra Varma:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there are no medical facilities to the Kadunath and Chetlat islanders;

(b) whether it is a fact that Planning Commission have already suggested opening primary health centres in these islands; and

(c) what action has been taken to implement the scheme and by what date Government propose to open the centres?

The Minister of Health (Dr. SushiJa Nayar): (a) There are already two Maternity Centres, one each at Kadamath and Chathlath Islands. Each of these Centres has a Maternity Assistant and an Ayah..

(b) The Planning Commission haye agreed to the conversion of Maternity Centres into Primary Health Centrp~

during the Third Plan period; and

(c) (j) Orders regarding the conversion of existing Maternity Centres at Kadamath and Chathlath into Primary Health Centres during 1962-63 have already been issued.

(ii) Orders have been piaced on the Medical Stores Depot, Madras, to supply the required Medical equipment.

(iii) Two posts of Medical Officers have been sanctioned and efforts are being made to fill those posts.

The Centres will start functioning as Primary Health Centres as soon as the doctors join the posts.

Major Irrigation Projects in Maharashtra

(Shri .Jedhe:
1875. ~ Shri Tulsidas Jadhav:

l Shri V. T. Pati1:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to lay a statement showing the major irrigation projects sanctioned tor Third Five Year PIa ..
period in Maharashtra State?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shri
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AJagesan): Purna Project is the only major irrigation project sanctioned in the Third Five Year Plan period in Maharashtra.

Major Irrigation Projects in rashtra

r Shri Jedhe:
1876. ~ Shri TuIsidas Jadhav:

L Shri V. T. Pati1:

Maha-

Will the Minister of Irrigatiolt and •
1'ower be pleased to state:

(a) the major irrigation project sanctioned and initiated in the 3econd Five Year Plan period in Maharashtra State which still have not been completed;

(b) the reasons therefor;

(c) when Government expect them to be completed; and

(d) what measures Government have taken to see that these proje~ts have been completed?

The Minister of State in the Mini~tl'Y Gf Irrigation and Power (Shri
Alagesan): (a) (1) Vir Dam.

(2) New Khadakwasla.

(3) Girna.

(4) Mula.

(5) Purna (sanctioned in Th;ru !')an but initiated in Second Plan).

~b) to (d). All schemes except 'he Mula Project are scheduled to De completed during the Third }'ive Ypar Plan. Mula Project is expected to be (!ompleted in the Fourth Plan p.,rim!.

In making plan allocations, preference has been given to continuing schemes for completion so that heneflts start accruing early. Progre~s on these projects has 'been reviewed by the Central Irrigation Team. The Projects are progressing satisfactorily.

Group Booking for .,'oreign Tourists Oft
IA.C.

18~7 J Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
I • L Shrl Ravinclra Varma:

Will the Minister of Transport :md Communications be pleased to .efer to the reply given to Starred QUCStiOl1
No. 64 on the 7th August, 1962 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that International Travel Agencies like thc 'Hotelplan' are advising tourists to South East Asia against incl, .. dmg India in their itineraries because of the inability to get group booking 011 I.A.C. flights within India;

(b) whether Government arc aware that the ~olume of tourist traffic carried by the Air India is adver!'ely affected by the non-availability of group bookings on internal flights;

(c) whether any proposals ha ve been made by the Air India to deal with this difficulty; and

(d) if so, what are the propo5~15 and what action has been taken on them?

The Deputy !Ulnister in the Ministry of Transport and Commonications (Shrl Bhagavati): (a) Government are not aware of any such ad'Jice by International Travel Agencies. It is true, however, that with their existing /leet, the Indian Airlines Corporation are unable to provide sufficient capacity to cope with the demand

(b) to (d). While the Indian Airlines Corporation are generally able to meet the demand for group bookings on their trunk routes, served by f"c Viscounts and some of the regional routes, served by the Fokkers, they find it difficult to accept group bookings, exceeding 20 in number, on som£: of fhe regional routes, served by the Dakotns, because of the limited capacity on that aircraft. This naturally offects the interests of Air-India, who bring tourists groups to India on their services. Both Air-India and certain Travel agencies have drawn the otten-
tion of Indian Airlines Corporation to

